

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 15-1177**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, LLC,
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mitchel H. Kider
David M. Souders
Sandra B. Vipond
Michael S. Trabon
WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 628-2000

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Helgi C. Walker
Scott P. Martin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Thomas M. Hefferon
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Mortgage Insurance And Reinsurance.....	4
B. The Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act	6
C. Petitioners’ Affiliated Mortgage Reinsurance Relationship	10
D. Proceedings Before The CFPB.....	12
1. The ALJ’s Decisions	13
2. The Director’s Decision.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDING	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Director’s Liability Determination Is Unlawful	23
A. The Director’s Decision Violates Fundamental Principles Of Fair Notice	24
1. The Director’s New Interpretation Of Section 8(c)(2) Contradicts Nearly Two Decades Of Consistent Agency Guidance.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Director’s New Interpretation Of Section 8(a) Contradicts The Previously Settled Interpretation Of That Provision	31
B. The Director’s New Interpretations Of RESPA Are Contrary To Law	32
1. The Director’s New Interpretation Of Section 8(c)(2) Contravenes The Plain Statutory Text And Guts Its Purpose.....	33
2. The Director’s New Interpretation Of Section 8(a) Contravenes The Plain Statutory Text And Structure.....	37
3. Even If Sections 8(a) Or 8(c)(2) Were Ambiguous, Those Provisions Must Be Interpreted In Petitioners’ Favor.....	40
4. The Director Erred In Concluding That Administrative Enforcement Actions Under RESPA Are Not Subject To Any Limitations Period.....	43
C. The CFPB Violates The Constitutional Separation Of Powers.....	45
II. The Order’s Sanctions Are Unlawful.....	52
A. The Injunctive Provisions Exceed The CFPB’s Statutory Authority And Are Otherwise Invalid	52
B. The Disgorgement Order Exceeds The CFPB’s Statutory Authority And Is Otherwise Invalid	57
III. The Decision And Order Should Be Vacated	61
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	62
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	50
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	43, 44, 45
<i>Capell v. Pulte Mortg. L.L.C.</i> , Civ. A. No. 07-1901, 2007 WL 3342389 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2007).....	37
* <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25, 33, 40, 41, 42
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 41
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	2, 24, 30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	40
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	57
<i>Culpepper v. Irwin Mortg. Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9, 36
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-CIV-357, 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015).....	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	18, 42, 43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	24
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp., Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	37
<i>*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	46, 47, 49, 50, 51
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	51
<i>*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 25, 30
<i>Geraci v. Homestead Bank</i> , 347 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002).....	26, 35
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers</i> , <i>Local No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	53
<i>Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC</i> , 15-CV-492, Dkt. 56 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hardin v. City Title & Escrow Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34, 36
<i>Hateley v. SEC</i> , 8 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1801, 2015 WL 4307088 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015)	51
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	47, 48
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	47
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	41
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	54
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	40
<i>Landry v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	51
* <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	17, 33, 40
<i>Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-0058, 2013 WL 3802451 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2013)	37
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	47, 48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	31, 38, 39
<i>Munoz v. PHH Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-759, 2013 WL 2146925 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2013)	27, 42
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	47
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	62
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	41
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	25
<i>NLRB v. Express Publ'g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	53, 54
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	49
<i>Palmer v. Homecomings Fin., LLC</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2010)	38
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , No. 99-239, Dkt. 172 (S.D. Ga. June 25, 2001).....	27
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	17, 33, 42
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Price v. Landsafe Credit, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.CV205-156, 2006 WL 3791391 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2006).....	35
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	57
<i>Reich v. Sea Sprite Boat Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Reyes v. Premier Home Funding, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	27
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24, 32
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 27
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	60
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	55
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	60
<i>SEC v. Wash. Inv. Network</i> , 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	53
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	59, 60
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
* <i>Snow v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15, 31, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	39
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	41
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991).....	60
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	55
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	40
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	40, 41
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	50
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	41
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	49
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	49
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	49
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	50
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	61
12 U.S.C. § 1454(a)(2)	4
12 U.S.C. § 1717(b)	4
12 U.S.C. § 2601	36
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	6, 19, 20, 26, 37, 53, 56
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	6
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)	6, 7, 19, 33, 37
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	6, 39, 44, 45, 57, 58
*12 U.S.C. § 2614	13, 16, 20, 31, 37, 43, 59
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(M)	10
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	51
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	45, 46
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	45, 46, 48
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a)	10, 45
12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)	3, 23, 52, 54
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2)(D)	57
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(7)(B)	58
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)	43, 44
Rules	
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)	10, 26, 29, 34, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 C.F.R. pt. 1024	10
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)	7, 26, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....	52
 Other Authorities	
Amy Friedman, Standard & Poor’s, <i>Lender Captives Benefit Both Lenders and Mortgage Insurers, for a Price</i> (2007).....	5
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) (No. 10-1042)	35
Clarification of Statement of Policy Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, and Guidance Concerning Unearned Fees Under Section 8(b), 66 Fed. Reg. 53,052 (Oct. 18, 2001)	9
Consent Order, <i>In re Fidelity Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 2014-CFPB-0001 (Jan. 16, 2014)	35
Consent Order, <i>In re Lighthouse Title, Inc.</i> , No. 2014-CFPB-0015 (Sept. 30, 2014)	35
Consolidated Delegations of Authority for Housing, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,033 (May 22, 1989)	7
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>The CFPB Strategic Plan, Budget, and Performance Plan and Report</i> (2015), available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201502_cfpb_report_strategic-plan-budget-and-performance-plan_FY2014-2016.pdf	48
Fannie Mae, <i>Qualified Mortgage Insurer Approval Requirements</i> (2003), available at https://www.fanniemae.com/content/eligibility_information/mortgage-insurers-approval-requirements.pdf	5
Freddie Mac, <i>Private Mortgage Insurer Eligibility Requirements</i> (2015), available at http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/pdf/PMIERS.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 105-769 (1998) (Conf. Rep.)	9
Home Warranty Companies' Payments to Real Estate Brokers and Agents, 75 Fed. Reg. 36,271 (June 25, 2010)	9
Identification of Enforceable Rules and Orders, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,569 (July 21, 2011)	10, 29
James H. Pannabecker & David Stemler, <i>The RESPA Manual: A Complete Guide to the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act</i> (2013)	27
Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, 64 Fed. Reg. 10,080 (Mar. 1, 1999)	9
Mark P. Goodman & Daniel J. Fetterman, <i>Defending Corporations and Individuals in Government Investigations</i> (2014)	46
Office of Thrift Supervision, Proposed Mortgage Guaranty Reinsurance Activities Through Reciprocal Insurer, 1999 WL 413838 (Mar. 11, 1999)	10
Rental of Office Space, Lock-outs, and Retaliation, 61 Fed. Reg. 29,264 (June 7, 1996)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	45
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	49
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	50
Title Insurance Practices in Florida, 61 Fed. Reg. 49,398 (Sept. 19, 1996)	8
